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Eamon RYAN TD D3il Eireann T 01618 3097
S T . Kitdare Street F 01618 4363 GREEN
pokasperson on Transpor Dublin 2 M 086 829 4429
Spokesperson on Enterprise, Trade Ireland E eamon.ryan{@oireachtas.ie PARTY
& Employment W www.eamonryan.ie Comhaontas Glas
Spokesperson on Communications,
Marine & Natural Resources DUBLIN SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
An Bord Pleanala T BT e —————
64 Marlborough Street : AN BORD PLEANALA
Dublin 1 | Received: |2 /c;.
® Jul E Fee: 6&3 = ,_p v
9" July 2004 R
. . {Receipt no, B S 2_3 !

AN BORD PLEANALA !
REF PL 16.207212 e S~
12 JUL 2004

LTR-DATED FROM |
Dear Sirs PL

I am writing to you to submit an observation with regarddtﬁ the Environmental Impact
Statement for the new planning application for the ccgé(ﬁ'uction of a gas terminal in

Bellanaboy, County Mayo. o&gé\

A
I intend to restrict my observation to the c@ﬁo' s I have regarding the safety of the
upstream import pipeline, which brin ntreated gas directly from the Corrib Gas
field to the terminal. 1 understand e application primarily concerns the

proposed terminal building but i.\v@:;sﬁiat a section of the import pipeline lies within
the designated landholding for fhgq%rminal, that the E.LS. study area includes a wider
review of the lands surroundingthe terminal and that the work on the terminal site
could also effect the surroun;ﬁ'ng lands and the proposed pipeline, I trust that you will
consider my interest in tlu',@%specl of the development to be appropriate.

I availed of the opportunity to read the five folder sections of the EfS in the Bord
Pleanala offices and my comments will relate in particular to the study conducted by
Applied Ground Engineering Consultants Ltd into geo-technical aspects of the
pplication.

I believe that the AGEC report confirms the arguments that have been publicaily
raised regarding the vulnerability of the upstream pipeline due to the potential for
ground instability in the area from bog slides or bog bursts. I believe that neither the
Government authorities, the local council nor the developer have taken proper account
of this significant risk with regard to the project.

Pdipéar Athchirsdilte EB
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[ was particularly concemed about some of the following details that were included in
the AGEC report:

1 The authors state that the study area was not covered by moving ice sheets
in the last glacial period. That it experienced much longer periods of
weathering under peri-glacial and temperate climatic conditions. Such
weathering has resulted in a loss of both strength and intactness of the
rock. I have concerns about the possible implications for this on the

stability of foundations of the terminal and for the route of the proposed
pipeline.

2 The report acknowledges that engineering site development can also
initiate instability and that once initiated this may extend off site to affect

surrounding areas. I have concerns that such instability could affect the
import pipeline.

3 The report states that the phenomenon of large-scale downslope movement
of peat bogs is percular to Ireland and lists and rgviews 40 historical bog
failures. The lands included in the study areaéahd through which the
import pipelines run have several of the high' risk characteristics which are
indicators of such instability. Namg@\péfi:lepths of 3.5 meters, slopes

between three and six degrees andﬁ tory of previous land instability.
\Q D

O
Bog flow failures have a &&urred in areas with slopes as shallow as 2
degrees as a result of Qai‘eg%rence from man. The incidence of bog slides
is expected to 1ncrca§eg§ most climate change models are showing that the
conditions of mtensg\?amfall followmg dry periods, which often result
insuch slides areaﬁpected to increase.

OO

FROM

The report states that the slopes generally within the area are judged to be
stable provided they are not disturbed or otherwise interfered with. [
believe that the construction of the terminal building and the digging of the
pipeline trench constitute such a disturbance.

:l
T
b4
aQ
2
s

Most significantly the report sets out in Figure 22 certain areas where it is
believed thal there is the potential for future ground instability. One of
these areas indicated in a marked red line is in the area to the south west of
the point where the Glenamoy river enters Sruwaddacon Bay. This area is
on the proposed route of the proposed import pipeline. It should also be
noted that the slides that occurred in the summer of 2003 occurred within
500 meters of this location. The land between the terminal building and
this point is characterised as having 3.5meters of peat covering and there
are slopes greater than 3 degrees in the areas close to the river bank.
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My concemns on this key issue of the safety of the pipeline leading to the terminal are
increased by the fact there appears to have been no independent analysis of the
potential risk to the pipeline from peat movements in the area.

The company appears to have made no response to the request for further information
asked by the local authority with regard to the structural stability of pipelines
constructed in deep peat soil, other than to cite the Minister's consent letter of the 15™
of April 2002 which did not address the issue.

The Ministers letter of April 15" did set out some conditions that were recommended
in an independent report carried out by Mr Andrew Johnston on the 28™ of March
2002 on behalf of the Department of Communications Marine and Natural Resources.
However Mr Johnston never addressed the possibility of such movements, possibly
because the incidence of such bog slides are unique to Ireland and therefore not
included in the design codes which that report was asked to examin.

Mr Johnston did raise concerns about the unusual opcratin%bconditions of the
proposed inshore pipeline, namely that it is well above tlg.cnonnal design pressure for
onshore gas pipelines, and it is rare for onshore pipelirs to transport unprocessed
well fluid in the vicinity of inhabitated buildin@@ﬁhat it will be unusual that the

pipeline will be left full of water for approxigy@é@@ one year after the post installation
<

hydrostatic test. R
Y S

$uS
S®
. O . . .
The report went on to state “It is gﬁ%ﬁstood that the terminal Quantified Risk
Assessment (QRA) will access thestisks to the terminal workers, and will consider the
risks associated with all facilitig§'within the terminal site, including the pipeline
facilities.” As you will se@ﬁ‘om the attached written response that I have received
from the Minister of Enterprise Trade and employment on the matter the Health and
Safety Authority has taken no role in accessing the import pipeline for the facility.

The Department of Communications Marine and Natural Resources also seems to
have omitted any assessment of the risks of ground instability to the pipeline.
Submissions were raised with the Marine Licence Vetting committee of the
Department about the stability of the bog, but these concerns were simply noted in the
report and it was recommended that a “method statement™ be produced for the
minister prior to the pipeline being constructed. The Licence Vetting Committee
also deferred any consideration on the effect of peat repositories to An Bord Pleanala
who where carried out a review of the original terminal application at the time.

The only reference I can find in the original E.L.S., undertaken by the company, as
part of the licence application for the onshore pipeline, to the risk of laying a pipe in
such unstable conditions is contained in page 23 in the non-technical summary. This
simply states that “the difficult construction conditions assgeiateq %

mean that some modifications will be made to the normal %ho ) )’cl’ EANALA
ME BY
e —
12 JUL 2004
LTR-DATED FRO
PL__ %
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In the second attached note I have enclosed the response I received to written
questions to the Minister of Communications Marine and Natural Resources on the 7™
of July last on the issue of the safety of constructing a pipeline in deep peat bog.
Again it appears that no further analysis has been carried out on the issue.

In the circumstances outlined above, it appears to me that the only scientific
information available regarding the risk to the proposed import pipeline from ground
instability is contained in the new E.LS. that is the subject of this observation. 1
contend that the analysis contained in the AGEC report shows that there is a
substantial risk to the import pipeline both on the grounds within the landholding of
the terminal building and on the other parts of the pipeline route considered as part of
the study area in this EIS.

Given the unique nature of this pipeline and the dire consequences that would come
from any rupture in the pipeline, and the real risk of such an accident occurring due to
the possibility of bog slides or instability along its route. I believe that the Bord has
no option but to refuse permission for the application and to advise the company to
consider the other landing site options set out in the EIS, w(lEich would not carry the

N

same safety risks. &
\Q
Ao\
S
Yours sincerely 03%28\0\
o
SN
N
WO @
Eamon Ryan L
SR
< &
O
9&6\
S
AN BORD PLEANALRA
TIME BY
12 JUL 2004
LTR-DATED FRO
] PL M
—
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DAIL QUESTION

NO.159

To ask the Tanaiste and Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment the role the
Health and Safety Authority has with regard to the assessment of the import onshore gas
pipeline in the area between the proposed Bellanaboy refinery and the boundary of the
lands in the control of the developers of this project; and the analysis that has been
undertaken with regard to the safety of such pipelines which will carry wet gas containing
several impurities at pressures of up to 340 bar in areas prone to bog movement.

- Eamon Ryan.
* For WRITTEN answer on Wednesday, 7th July, 2004.

Ref No: 20732/04

&
REPLY ¢
S

N
Minister of State at the Department of Enterpri ;;@2:& and Employment (Mr Fahey)
O
SO

&
The Health and Safety Authority 15\45%\;0&?; to give advice to planning authorities in
relation to the provision of "estabgé@%\ents“ that come within the scope of the European
Communities (Control of Majgt Accident Hazards Involving Dangerous Substances)
Regulations 2000 (S.1. No. 496 of 2000) which transposes Council Directive 96/82/EC on

the control of major accident hazards involving dangerous substances.

For purposes of the Directive and the S.I. an establishment is considered to be the site
within the overall landholding of an undertaking where dangerous substances are present

in one or more installations.

The "establishment" in the case of the proposed gas terminal is considered to be the
terminal footprint (the area within the security fence where the hazardous substances are

processed and stored). Pipelines outside the establishment are outside the scope of the

Directive and S.I. and are therefore outside the remit of the [Hea iy ALA I
for the provision of advice pursuant to these Regulations. TIME BY
12 JUL 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL
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Pipelines to and from the proposed gas terminal were subject to a permissioning system
under the aegis of the Department of Communications, Marine and Natural Resources.

The Health and Safety Authority has not had any role in the assessment of these pipelines

outside the establishment.

I understand that An Bord Pleanala is currently considering an appeal relating to a
planning application for this proposed gas terminal. The application relates to the
terminal and the land between it and the boundary of the landholding within which the

proposed terminal is situated.

&.
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&
&
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME By
12 JUL 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
.'_\L
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION Nos. 210 & 211

Dail Eireann

To ask the Minister for Communications, Marine and Natural Resources the analysis
that has been presented by the Developers of the Corrib Gas Field with regard to the
conditions set out by Minister Frank Fahy in a letter of 15 April 2004 requiring further
analysis to be carried out before consent could be given for the onshore pipeline.

- Eamon Ryan.

*  For WRITTEN answer on Wednesday, 7th July, 2004.

Ref No: 20730/04

&

"\

To ask the Minister for Communications, Marine and- {ural Resources the way in
which the Petroieum Affairs division in his Depa \esnt intends to address concems
that have been raised regarding the safety of 0{ \«@%nstruction of the Corrib Gas field

onshore pipeline in deep peat soil. .OQQd\«
PN - Eamon Ryan.
S
<<°\ \\‘&\Q
\C’OQ
o¢\,\\‘0
&
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY
12 JUL 2004

| LTR-DATED FROM
1P

EPA Export 08-07-2014:23:48:33



®

*  For WRITTEN answer on Wednesday, 7th July, 2004.

Ref No: 20731/04

REPLY

Minister for Communications, Marine and Natural Resources (Mr. D. Ahern)

| propose to take Question Nos. 210 and 211 together.

| understand that Mayo County Council has raised the issue of the construction of
the Corrib Gas Field onshore pipeline in deep peat soil vgg&h the developers in the

context of their planning application for the onshore ge 7§g‘ﬁnazl at Bellanaboy Bridge.
0

N
G

RN
| can inform the Deputy that up to now Eﬁf\ a&very small element of the proposed
pipeline work has been commencegk\“&&%o work has been completed, with the

exception of some pipeline route exgl@?atlon work, in relation to the onshore pipeline.

&

S
To date, approval to undertake pipeline works in relation to the Corrib Gas field
development specifically for Phase 1 nearshore trench construction, Phase 2 landfall
and part of Phase 3 onshore pipeline construction has been issued to the
developers. When the final application to install the onshore pipeline for Phase 3 is
received, the issue of deep peat soil will be examined along with all other matters
such as design, trench depth and compliance with conditions attaching to pipeline

consent of 15 April 2002.

AN BORD PLEANALA ]
TIME By ALA

12 UL 2004

LTR-DATED
nL e, FROM

———
e e, ——

———
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The Deputy will no doubt be aware that my Department commissioned an Evaluation
of the Onshare Pipeline Design Code.  The report indicated that the design code
has been selected in accordance with best public safety considerations, and is
appropriate for the pipeline operating conditions and subject to the developers
undertaking to comply with a number of conditions incorporated in the consent to
construct. The pipeline the design is generally in accordance with best national and
international industry practice and the pipeline is considered to meet public safsty

requirements.
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